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Captain George W. Schlossnagle -.
DET 1 Headquarters ALTC/ECA
T;ndal AFB, Flori"a '2403 

Dear Captain Schlossnagles

We refer to your latter dated March 22, 1978, with enclosures,
concerning your recuest for our opinion as to whether you are
entitled to fifteer. (15) days of military leave as an employee
of the Naval Facilities Eagineering Com.and, Charleston, South
Carolina.

Pursuant to statute, disbursing officers, heads of executive
departments, certifying officers and claimants whose claims have
been disallowed are entitled to a formal decision by the Comptroller
General of the United States, 31 U.S.C. 74 and 32d. As you do not
solicit an opinion in one of these capacities, this Office will
not provide you with a binding decision in Lais matter at this
time. However, the following information may he helpful.

Under the provisions of 5 U.S.C. 6323, military reservists
and members of the National Guard who are civilian employees of
t:1 Federal Government are entitled to not in excess of 15 days
of leave for use when they are called to active duty or required
to perform certain training duties. Also -he provisions of
5 U.S.C. 5534, applicable to reservists .ind National Guardsmen,
authorize annual leave with pay in kind and military pay over
the same period of time without regard to the dual compensation
statutes. We point out that the fifteen (15) days oi military
leave authorized for civilian employees by the provisions of
5 U.S.C. 6323, apply to reservists serving on active duty, as
well -s activea ety for training. 51 Coa,. Gen. 23, 26. However,
ftom the infornat ihc: you have provided us, -e are unable
to determiuD i; yO. i av aiid cieim a;ainsc ~..a Navai faziii.es
Engineering Command.

Althoush we are aware thft ycur reauest h:s :- 5e. initiallv
denied tJy th_ Co:?roLcr, .. _. - -..

dyb



your appeal should be t._3J with the ileoartment of the Navy,
rather thans with ou: & n ,es not appear that you have
exhaustad your -':; ::-:,,a rcs.If the final agency
resolution is not 9Attsfect-v-^ to you, you should request the
Department of the i to su. vo.;r claim to the Claims Division
of the General Acecuntinr.~ Office. 4 C.F.R. 31.4 (1978).

We hope that this informnation will be of somelassistance
to you.

Sincerely yours,

Herbert I. Dunn
Attorney-Adviser
Personnel Law




